to the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities at the date of transition were recognised in the opening retained
earnings and other reserves of the current period.

 Detailed notes relating to the application of IFRS 9 are provided in the detailed financial statements.

1.4.2 Transition disclosures

 The following notes set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained earnings
including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

1.4.2.1 Classification and measurement of financial instruments

 The measurement category, classification and the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39

and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 are compared as follows:

   IAS 39   IFRS 9

   Carrying   Carrying

   Classification &  Amount as at   Classification &  Amount as at

   Measurement  31 Dec 2017  Reclassifications  Remeasurements  Measurement  1 Jan 2018

   US$  US$  US$   US$

 Financial Assets

 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 Balances with the Reserve Bank

   of Zimbabwe AMCO (L&R)  64 809 565  -  -  AMCO  64 809 564

   -  -  AMCO

 Balance with other banks,

   nostro accounts and cash AMCO (L&R)  9 006 653  -  -   9 006 653

 Total cash and cash equivalents   73 816 218  -  -   73 816 218

 MONEY MARKET INVESTMENTS

 Money market investments AMCO (L&R)  33 000 000  -  -  AMCO  33 000 000

 TREASURY BILLS

 Short term treasury bills issued

 by the RBZ FVTPL  11 428 236  -  -  FVTPL  11 428 236

 Medium term treasury bills acquired

   from the market AFS  105 694 046  -  -  FVOCI  105 694 046

 Treasury bills issued as substitution-

   for debt instruments (ZAMCO

 treasury bills) AMCO (L&R)  23 485 728  -  -  AMCO  23 485 728

 Capitalisation treasury bills   15 337 181  -  AMCO   15 337 181

   155 945 191  -  -   155 945 191

 On Balance Sheet

 Loans and advances

 Loans, overdrafts and other advances AMCO (L&R)  93 635 083  -  -  AMCO  93 635 083

 Mortgage loans AMCO (L&R)  16 898 535  -  -  AMCO  16 898 535

 Finance leases AMCO (L&R)  2 841 087  -  -  AMCO  2 841 087

 Bills discounted AMCO (L&R)  1 399 977  -  -  AMCO  1 399 977

 Gross advances   114 774 682  -  -   114 774 682

 Allowances for loan impairment   (7 616 804 ) -  (5 877 237 ) -  (13 494 041 )

 Interest reserved   (2 187 540 ) -  2 187 540  -  -

 Net advances   104 970 338  -  (3 689 697 ) -  101 280 641

 Contingent assets

 Loans, overdrafts and other

   advances (loan commitments)   -  -  11 555 851  AMCO  11 555 850

 Provisions (loan commitment)   -  -  (816 200 ) AMCO  (816 200 )

 Guarantees AMCO (L&R)  13 565 238  -  -  AMCO  13 565 238

 Provisions (Guarantees)   -  -  (592 613 ) AMCO  (592 613 )

Gross contingent assets   13 565 238  -  10 147 038   23 712 276

 Gross credit exposures   128 339 920  -  10 147 038   138 486 958

 Investment securities

 Unlisted equity FVPTL  4 752 206  -  -  FVTPL  4 752 206

 Listed equity FVPTL (Held for Trading)  14 638 578  -  -  FVTPL  14 638 578

 Unit Trusts FVTPL (Held for Trading)  576 360  -  -  FVTPL  576 360

 Government and public

 utilities stock FVTPL  11 457 376  -  -  FVTPL  11 457 376

 Group balances

 (embargoed funds) AMCO (L&R)  4 362 818  -  -  AMCO  4 362 818

 Debentures AMCO (L&R)  925 775  -  -  AMCO  925 775

   36 713 113  -  -   36 713 113

 Trade and other receivables

 Acrrued interest AMCO (L&R)  270 984  -  -  AMCO  270 984

 Remittances in transit AMCO (L&R)  1 862 473  -  -  AMCO  1 862 473

 Advance payments and sundry

   assets  AMCO(L&R)  6 998 920  -  -  AMCO  6 998 920

 Sundry receivables AMCO (L&R)  2 744 376  -  -  AMCO  2 744 376

   11 876 753  -  -   11 876 753

 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

 Liabilities

 Deposits from customers AMCO  347 105 859  -  -  AMCO  347 105 859

 Trade and other payables AMCO  12 314 531  -  -  AMCO  12 314 531

 Current tax liabilities AMCO  23 217  -  -  AMCO  23 217

   359 443 607  -  -   359 443 607

 The Group holds substantial interests in insurance operations through its investments in ZB Life Assurance Limited, ZB Reinsurance

[…]

Limited and Cell Insurance Company Limited. Liabilities in these companies will be subject of the provisions of IFRS17: Insurance

Contracts, which become effective from 1 January, 2021. Application of IFRS 17 will result in certain classification considerations

for insurance liabilities that will overlap some provisions of IFRS 9. In view of the level of complexities that may arise, the Group

has adopted the Temporary Exemption approach in the application of IFRS 9 to such classes of financial liabilities. This deferral

will be evaluated on an on-going basis up to 1 January, 2021, the effective date for the adoption of IFRS 17.

1.4.2.2 Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

 The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred

loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

 Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9:

 Measurement category Loan loss   Loss

   allowance   allowance

   under IAS 39   under IFRS 9

   as at 31 Dec 2017  Reclassification  Remeasurement  as at 1 Jan 2018

   US$  US$  US$  US$

 Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/

 Financial assets at amortised

 Cost (IFRS 9)

 Advances and other accounts 7 616 804  -  4 461 994  12 078 798

 Investments securities held at

  amortised cost -  -  6 430  6 430

 Loan commitments and financial

 Guarantees -  -  816 200  816 200

 Loan commitments

 Guarantees -  -  592 613  592 613

 Total  7 616 804  -  5 877 237  13 494 041

1.4.2.3  The impact of transition to IFRS 9, adoption of IFRS 16 and prior adjustments on reserves, retained earnings,
   total liabilities and  total assets

   US$

  Changes in Total Equity
  As previously stated at 31 December 2017   101 132 534
 Prior year adjustment   (1 361 308)
 Restated balance at 1 Jan 2018   99 771 226
 Recognition of ifrs 9 Expected credit losses (ECL)   (5 877 237 )
 Reversal of interest in reserve   2 187 540
 Relate deferred tax   1 446 519
 Adoption of IFRS 16   (140 254 )
 Opening balance at 1 January 2018   97 387 794

 Changes in Retained Income